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TOWN OF NEWBURGH
C'oddi‘oaclt o/ t/xe Worf/mam_‘

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

oL TQWN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 125850

APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, TOWN OF NEWBURGH

DATED: October 10,2013

TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

I (WE) CRH Realty VIII, LLC PRESENTLY

RESIDING AT C/O Columbia Development, 302 Washington Avenue Extension,
Albany, New York 12203

TELEPHONE NUMBER (518) 862-9133

HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOLLOWING:

A USE VARIANCE

X AN AREA VARIANCE

X INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE
ACCESSORY APARTMENT

1. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY:

(§-B-L) 97-3-6, 7. 8. 26 (Town of Newburgh) (TAX MAP DESIGNATION)
(§-B-1)4-1-72.2 (Town of New Windsor)

1000-1006 Union Avenue (NYS Routé 300), Town of
Newburgh, NY 12550 (STREET ADDRESS)

(IB) Interchange Business (ZONING DISTRICT)




2. PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE
SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY
NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW). '

Town Code Chapter 185 Attachment 13, Table of Use and Bulk Regulations for
the IB District — Schedule 8, for Maximum Building Height and Accessory Uses.

3. IF VARIANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:

a) APPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN
BUILDING INSPECTOR OR BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED: N/A

b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD,
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED: October 8, 2013

4. DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT: The Petitioner is requesting to
construct a new Crystal Run Healthcare medical office building on property
located off of Union Avenue (NYS Route 300), in proximity to Wal-Mart and Old
Little Britain Road in IB — Interchange Business District in the Town of
Newburgh. The Petitioner’s proposed louvered mechanical roof screen and the
central lobby roof are between 45.0 and 48.0 +/- feet in height, depending on the
final grading of the site. Town Code Chapter 185 Attachment 13, Table of Use
and Bulk Regulations for the IB District — Schedule 8, provides that the maximum
permitted building height is 40-feet for an office for business, research or
professional uses in the IB district. While portions of the roofline may satisfy the
maximum permitted height, the louvered mechanical roof screen and the central

lobby roof exceed the maximum permitted height, requiring a variance of between
5.0 and 8.0 +/- feet for building height.

5. DESCRIPTION OF ZONING INTERPRETATION SOUGHT: The Petitioner is
requesting to employ a mobile MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) unit as an
accessory use, incidental to the principal medical office building, to be parked and
used in the parking lot of the proposed medical office building. The mobile MRI
will be used by Crystal Run Healthcare medical professionals to provide clinical
medical services to their patients. Town Code Chapter 185 Attachment 13, Table
of Use and Bulk Regulations for the IB District — Schedule 8, provides that
“[c]afeterias, clinics and recreation facilities for the use of employees engaged on
the premises is an accessory use for offices for business, research and professional
uses are uses subject to site plan review.” Town Code § 185-3 provides that an
accessory use is a use recognized in the table of use and bulk requirements that is
clearly incidental to the principal use and permitted in conjunction with the
principal use identified. The Petitioner is requesting an interpretation that the
mobile MRI is a permitted accessory use in the IB district as a clinic.




6. IF A USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: STRICT APPLICATION OF THE
ZONING LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT:

a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT
IS DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFIT FROM THE
PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE:

N/A

(ATTACH WITH THIS APPLICATION COMPETENT
FINANCIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION)

b) THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO A
SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD
BECAUSE:

N/A

¢) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL
CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE:
N/A

d) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE:
N/A

7. 1F AN AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED:

a) THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE
CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A
DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE:

The proposed building height is as a result of screening measures required
by the Town’s Architectural Review and the Petitioner’s measures to
enhance the visual appeal of the building to be consistent with the
surrounding businesses, including Wal-Mart and Home Depot along NYS
Route 300. The requested building height variance would not be
inconsistent with the character of the Interchange Business District.
Portions of the roofline meet the maximum building height required for
offices for business, research or professional uses in the IB district. There
would be limited potential negative visual impacts to neighboring
commercial properties, and the louvered mechanical roof screen and the
central lobby roof would be primarily visible from NYS Route 300. Due
to _the nature of the site, the adjacent property owners will not be
negatively impacted, and the proposed design is to enhance the visual
appeal of the building to be consistent with the surrounding properties.




b) THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE

d)

ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT
TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE:

The Town’s Architectural Review requires that all rooftop mechanicals
are to be screened. Portions of the Petitioner’s roofline meet the maximum
height requirements in the IB District. Additionally, the building design is
consistent with Crystal Run Healthcare’s established medical office
buildings. Further, depending on the grading of the property the ceniral
lobby roof is designed in light of the internal medical office functions, and
the required rooftop screening. To be consistent with neighboring
commercial uses and to enhance the building’s visual appearance, a
variance must be sought for the maximum building height for the louvered
mechanical rcof screen and the central lobby roof. The benefit sought by
the applicant cannot be achieved by any other method.

THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL
BECAUSE:

The substantiality of a variance cannot be judged solely by a comparison
of the percentage deviation from the mandated requirements of the zoning
law. Instead, the overall effect of granting the relief is the appropriate
inquiry. Here. as a result of the Town’s Architectural Review requirements
that all rooftop mechanicals are to be screened, the louvered mechanical
roof screen will be visible primarily by the nearby commercial properties
and from NYS Route 300. The Town Code permits a maximum permitted
building height of 40-feet for an office for business, research or
professional use in the IB district. While portions of the roofline may
satisfy the maximum permitted height, the louvered mechanical roof
screen and the central lobby roof exceed the maximum permitted height,
requiring only a small variance of between 5.0 and 8.0 +/- feet for building
height. This is not a significant difference, and therefore, if granted, would
not be substantial.

THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE
EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE:
As noted above, the proposed building height is as a result of screening
measures _required by the Town’s Architectural Review and the
Petitioner’s measures to enhance the visual appeal of the building to be
consistent with the surrounding businesses in the IB District, including
Wal-Mart and Home Depot along NYS Route 300. The louvered
mechanical roof screen and central lobby roof will be visible primarily by
the nearby commercial properties and from NYS Route 300 and will have
limited potential negative visual impacts to neighboring properties. This
variance is not substantial and will have no adverse environmental or
physical impacts on the neighborhood or in the district.




e) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE:

As noted by Terry Rice in his Practice Commentaries for Town Law
§274-b, this factor is perhaps the most misunderstood factor in the
balancing test. The fact that the property is purchased with knowledge of
applicable zoning renders any difficulty self-created. However, just
because a difficulty is self-created does not require the denial of the
variances. Here it is important to note that the variance is required solelv
because of the limitation contained in the Town's Zoning Code, and that
all other aspects of the proposed Crystal Run Healthcare medical office
building meet the Code's requirements.

8. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT):
Please see the attached site elevation plan, and a copy of the narrative that
accompanied the Planning Board application. - mwwﬁ”@

e

";¢C¢R’H’T{ealty VIII LLC

By: Hal Teitelbaum, MD, JD, MBA/CEO
PETITIONER (S) SIGNATURE

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OR ORANGE:

SWORN TO THIS @M‘ DAY OF @(j@é&u 20 /”3

7
CYNTHIA B SCHADY )
Notgry Public, State of New York

ommission No. 4866719

Qualified in Orange County (/ NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission Expires August 11, 2014
NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the
properties or thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to
send a copy of the complete application to the Orange County Department of Planning to
be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section
239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions, to the Municipal Clerk, within
500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City.




TOWN OF NEWBURGH
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROXY

Newburgh Towne Center, LLC, and Old Little Britain Road Group, LLC,
DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT

HE/SHE MAINTAINS AN OFFICE TO DO BUSINESS AT C/O Danza Groups,
104 Garden Court, Franklins Lakes, New Jersey 07417

IN THE COUNTY OF _ Bergen __ AND STATE OF New Jersey

AND THAT HE/SHE IS THE OWNER IN FEE OF lands in the Town of Newburgh
designated as Section, Block and Lot Numbers 97-3-8, 97-3-2. in proximity to Union

Avenue (NYS Route 300) and Old Little Britain Road, Town of Newburgh, New York

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICA-

TION AND THAT HE/SHE HAS AUTHORIZED _CRH Realty VIII, LLC, Dominic
Cordisco, Esq., Lanc & Tully, Columbia Development, and Maser Consulting

TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

DATED: _2/%/72 /’@
~—ANGELOT DANZA

Newburgh.Towne Center, LLC
WITNESS® SIZATURE

Old Little Britain Road Group, LLC
OWNER’S SIGNATURE
b
STATE OF NEW JERSEY: COUNTY OF BERGEN:
SWORNTOTHIS <  DAYOF el 02

: ' | NOTARY PUBLIC
Walter E. Hanley Il ./
Attorney at Law

State of New Jearsey
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SECTION prock 3 ror 8

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

(name and address)

ROBERT E. DINARDO, ESQ.
JACOBOWITZ & GUBITS

PO BOX 367

Walden, NY 12586

ATTACH THIS SHEET YO THE FIRST PAGE OF EACH

RECORDED INSTRUMENT ONLY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
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INSTRUMENT TYPE: beep, 4RTGAG,E SATISFACTION,

PROPERTY LOCATION

|

2089 BLOOMING GROVE {TN) ___ 4280 MONTGOMERY (TN)

ASSIGNMENT, OTHER

NO PAGES_chaoss REF.
CERT.COPY_ | ADD'L X-REF,

2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VIG} __ 4201  MAYBROOK (VLG) S
2280 CHESTER (TN) ___4203  MONTGOMERY (VIG)  MAPF PGS.
2201 CHESTER (V1G) 405  WALDEN (VLG)
2489 CORNWALL {TN) ___4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE:  CHECK , "
2401 CORNWALL (V1G) 01  OTISVILLE (VLG) CASH
___ 2600 CRAWFORD (TN) o/ 4600 NEWBURGH (TH) CHARGE
2800 DEERPARK {TN) 4800 NEW WINDSOR (TN) NOFEE
3085 GOSHEN (TH) __ 5080 TUXEDO (TN) Taxable Y 7,
3001 GOSHEN (VAG) 5001 ' TUXEDOPARK (VLG) CONSIDERATION $ 252 #4700
__3003  FLORIDA (VIG) 5200 WALLKILL (TN} TAX EXEMPT,
___3005  CHESTER (VIG) ___ 5489 WARWICK (TN) Taxable
_ 3200 GREENVILLE (TN) 5401 FLORIDA (VLG) MORTGAGE AMT. §
_ 343 HAMPTONBURGH (TN} 5403  GREENWOOD LAKE (VLG) DATE
3401 MAYBROOK (V1G) 5405  WARWICK {VLG)
_ 3689 HIGHLANDS {TN) 5600 WAWAYANDA (TN} MORTGAGE TAX TYPE:
___3601  HIGHLAND FALIS (VIG)  ___ 5830 WOODBURY (TN) — {(A) COMMERCIAL/FULL 1%
3335 MINISINK {TN) 5801  HARRIMAN (VLG) —.. {B) 1 ORZ FAMILY
T 3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG) —_ (C) UNDER $10,000
___ 4089 MONROE {TN) -CITIES — (E) EXEMPT
___4001  MONROE (VLG) . 0s00 MIDDLETOWN . {F) 3TO 6UNITS
4003  HARRIMAN (VLG) 1100 WNEWBURGH . () NATPERSON/CR. UNION
___4005.  KIRYAS JOEL {(VLG) 1300 PORT JERVIS —. () NATPER-CRUN/T1OR2
" (K) CONDO
__ %999 HOLD

(ot

DONNA L. BENSON
DRAHGE COUNTY 'FI.EHK

K

RECORDED/FILED
BI/E1/8006/ 18143315
DONNA .. BENSON
County Clerk

ORANGE COUNTY, NY

FILE # 20263031875

DEED € /7 BK 12199 PG 8731
RECORDING FEES 207.02

TTX# 207870 T TAX 3, 260.00
Reweipt#553847 suenay

WRIRARIMRRANHEL B

RECEIVED FROM:MM

j

STATE OF NEW YORK (COUNTY OF 0 :
I, BONNA L. BENSON, K Ak o

SUPREME AN COUN
HEREBY CERTIY THAT | HaV!

TRANSCRIPT T
HEREUNTO SET

g!., &g.éf?éi%&%Wb

DOUNTY CLERK & CLERK OF THE SUPREME ©
DRANGE COUNTY @Dcﬁm,g@,(
I

COUNTY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE
v ccwg S, ORANGE COUNTY, DO
BY T VE COMPARED THIS COPY WITH
g@&@@@@s. THER Z FILED OR RECORDED N MY OFFICE
A/ [ O LMD THE SAME IS A CORRECT
{EREQF. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | HAVE
MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL.




RD 33-33575
— Bargain and Salc Deed, with Covenants apainst Granlor’s Acts—Individual or Corporation. (single sheet)
COHSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIQRING THIS THITRUMENT — THIS INSTRUNENT SHOULD BE UBED BY LAWYENS ONLY.

Form 8002 (9/99) - 20M

THIS INDENTURE, made the 17th dayof Mapch . 2006 and

BETWEE]
FTWEEN 1TC MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, a New York Corporation
with offices at 40 Murray Drive, Chester, New York 10918

party of the first part, and  NEWBURGH TOWN CENTER , LLC
C/0 Jacobowitz & Gubits 158 Orange Avenue, Walden, New York 12586

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten dollars and other valuable consideration paid by
the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and
assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and
beinginthe SRR ATTACHED SCHEBULE A _

BEING and intended to be the same premises conveyed to Grantor by
deed dated 9/8/2003 and recorded in The Orange County Clerk's
Office on 10/7/2003 in liber 11220 page 20. -

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part, in and to any streets and roads
abulting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof: TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the
estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein
granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby
the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid. :

AND the party of the first part. in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the
first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consider-
ation as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply
the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for
any other purpose,

The word “party™ shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and yeur first above
written, T,

In PRESENCE OF:




Acknowledgement taken in New York State

State of New York, County of

Orange , 88

Onthe 17 dayof March,inthe yea2006, before me,
the undersigned, personally. appeared

CHRISTOPHER DRAG
personally known to me or proved 1o me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is
(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the

instrument, the individual(s} or the pepson upon bshalf of which
the individual(s) acted, executed thg'|

ROBERT'S. KLEIN
Notary Public State of New York
No. 01K1.4689386
Qualified in Orange County
Commission Exp. Dec. 31, 2001

Acknowledgement by Subscribing Witness taken in New
York State

State of New York, County of , 88!

On the day of . in the year
the undersigned, personally appeared

, before me,

the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom
| am personally acquainted, who being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say, that he/shejthey reside(s) in

that he/she/they know(s)

1o be the individual described in and who executed the

foregoing instrument; that said subscribing witness was

present and saw said

execute the same; and that said witness at the same time
subscribed his/her/their name(s) as a witness thersio,

Title No.: RD 33-33575 Hardenburgh

TTC MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

TO

NEWBURGH TOWN CENTER, LLC

{» Distributed by
l Chicago Title Insurance Company -

Acknowledgement taken In New York State

State of New York, County of , 8¢

On the day of Jintheysar | before me,
the undersigned, personally appeared ’ P

N . -
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidencs to be the individual(s)* whose name(s) is -
(are) subscribed to the within instrument ang éck{xéwledg'ed to.”
me that he/shefthey executed the same in Hls/hor/their
capacily(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual(s) or the person upon behaif of which
the individual(s) acted, exscuted the instrument.

Acknowledgement taken outsids New York State

* State of

, County of , 88
* {or insert District of Columbia, Territory, Possession or
Foreign Country) . .
On the day of , in the year . before me,

the undersigned, personally appeared

persanally known to me or proved to me on the basls of
satisfactory svidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) Is
(are} subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the sams in his/her/their
capacity(ies), that by his/her/their signaturs(s} on the
instrument, the individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which
the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such
individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the

(add the clty or political subdivision and the state or couniry or
other place the acknowledgement was taken).

SECTION 97
BLOCK 3
LoT 8

COUNTY ORTOWN Newburgh {Town)

RETURN BY MAIL 1O:

ROBERT E. DINARDO,
Jacobowitz & Gubits
PO Box 367

ESQ.

Walden NY  ZipNo. 13554

I3

RESERVE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE




Title No. RD~33-33575

SCHEDULE A : S s

All that pareel of land sltuate in the Town of Newburgh = County of Orange - State of New ¥ rk
.being mote particulatly bourded and described as follows, .
Begioning at o point on the southeasterly ﬁghbofnway line of Unlon Avenue (NEW YORK '
STATE ROUTE 300), Said point further reforenced as being the most northerly cotner of the i
parce] herein deseribed, o i
' S ) R
Thence ftom said point of beginning SOUTH 62 dogrees - 38 minites - 11 seconds BAST along
the common Bne of lands now or formerly of Flannery (Libor 2030 - Page 395), 196,09 feet to'a

polnt af the end of a stone wall, :
i H l
Thenoe BOUTH 68 degrees - 18 minutes - 42 sevonds WEST along the northwesterly right-of:
way line of an ensement formesly kuown as Old Goshen Road, 202.55 feet to & point, i
Thence NORTH 59 degtees - 56 minutes - 21 seconds WEST c{:ntinuing aloagvthe ﬁght-of—w%y
" line of an easement formerly known as Old Gioshen Road, said line also belng the municipal |
boundary line for the Town of Newburgh and the Town of New: Windsor, 64.20 feat to & point.
Thence NORTH 26 degtees « 08 minutes - 21 seconds BAST along the sontheasterly right~of.
way line of Union Avenue (New York Stats Route 300), 107.99 feet to a point, : , _
Thenee continuing along the southeasterly tight-ofway line of Union Avemue (New York Statia

Route 300) on a son-tangential curve to the left havi a adive of 1471.89 faet and an avo lennth
. of42.12 faet to the point and piace of beginning, v ’

Containing 20,020 +/- sq.f




TOWN OF NEWBURGH
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROXY

Regina C. Flannery (individually and as execuirix of the estate of James J.
Flannery) , DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT

SHE RESIDES AT 135 Dogwood Lane, Newburgh, New York 12550
IN THE COUNTY OF Orange AND STATE OF New York

AND THAT THEY ARE THE OWNERS IN FEE OF lands in the Town of Newburgh
designated as Section, Block and Lot Numbers 97-3-7, 97-3-26, and 97-3-6, in proximity
to Union Avenue (NYS Route 300) and Old Little Britain Road, Town of Newburgh, New
York, and land in the Town of New Windsor, designated as Section, Block and Lot
Number 4-1-72.2, Town of New Windsor, New York

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICA-

TION AND THAT HE/SHE HAS AUTHORIZED CRH Realty VIII, LLC, Dominic
Cordisco, Esq., Lanc & Tully, Columbia Development, and Maser Consulting

TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

DATED: /€ / 5{/j /%fmﬁf O Tlen

/ ¢/ Regina C. Flannery
Individually and as
Executrix of the Estate of James J. Flannery
OWNER’S SIGNATURE

R A RS

Davains V. e Ty
WITNESS® SIGNATURE

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:
SWORN TO THIS 67“"’ DAY OF 027% 20 43

%//,/{/

DOMINIC R. CORDISCO
wa Publie, State of New York
Ko, 1831

Quelifisd in Crang
My Commission amf; (’Z fgié

NOTARY PUBLIC
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REFEREE'S DEED
This deed, made the 23rd day of July, 2012, between ROBERT W. FINK, ESQ.,
K00 Mmpuv ST, GesHEN, VY JoP2y
referee duly appointed in the action hereinafter mentioned, as GRANTOR, and REGINA C.
FLANNERY, INDIVIDUALLY, with an address of 135 Dogwood Lane, Newburgh, New
York 12550 and REGINA C. FLANNERY, AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES
J. FLANNERY, with an address of 135 Dogwood Lane, Newburgh, New York 12550, as
GRANTEE:
WITNESSETH, that GRANTOR, the referce appointed in an action between Regina
C. Flannery individually and as the Executrix of the Estate of James C. Flannery, plaintiff v.
Newburgh Town Center, LLC, defendant, foreclosing a Mortgage Consolidation and Spreader
Agreement recorded on the 5th day of July, 2007 in the Office of the Orange County Clerk, in
Liber 12480, page 293, in accordance with a judgment entered in the Orange County Clerk's
Office on the 13th day of June, 2012 by the Supreme Court, County of Orange, and in
consideration of One and XX/100 Dollars ($1.00) paid by GRANTEE, being the highest sum
bid at the sale conducted pursuant to said judgment, does hereby grant and convey unto
GRANTEE
ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of
Orange, State of New York, bounded and described premises are described on the Town of
Newburgh tax map as:
Section 97, Block 3, Lot 6
Section 97, Block 3, Lot 7
Section 97, Block 3, Lot 26

And

DRAKE LOEB HELLER KENNEDY GOGERTY GABA & RODDruc
555 HUDSON VALLEY AVENUE, SUITE 100, New WINDSOR, NEW YORK 12553
PHONE: 845-561-0550
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ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of New Windsor, County of
Orange, State of New York, bounded and described premises are described on the Town of New
Windsor tax map as:

Section 4, Block 1, Lot 72.2
AND AS more particularly described in the legal descriptions annexed hereto.

To have and to hold the property herein granted unto GRANTEE, REGINA C.
FLANNERY, INDIVIDUALLY, and REGINA C. FLANNERY, AS EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF JAMES J. FLANNERY, her distributees, and assigns forever.

In Witness Whereof, GRANTOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the day and

7N

Robert W. Finy, Referee

year first above written.

iy
DRAKE LOEB HELLER KENNEDY GOGERTY GABA & RODDsuc
555 HUDSON VALLEY AVENUE, SWITE 100, NEW WINDSOR, NEW YORK 12553
PHONE 845-561-0550
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

On the Z 5(0‘ day .of July in the year 2012, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appeared Robert W. Fink, personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf
of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. y

Notary Public

/ MICELDUFF, JR.
oy Publ, st o New Yok
No. pahC8022929
o e I L 12,20.15.

DRAKE LOEB HELLER KENNEDY GOGERTY GABA & RODDruc

555 HupsSON VALLEY AVENUE, SUITE 100, NEw WiNDSOR, NEw YORK (2553
PHONE: 845-56]-0550
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ROBERT 0. KALAKA, L.§5.., P.C.

N.Y.§. Licensed Land Burveyar
‘ P.0O. Box 250
wappingers Fallis, New York 12890

Phone: (B48) 287-5229 Fax: (848) Z97-81686

Date: /27U
Job Number: 333.%

Propsriy Description
Newburgh Towne Center, LLG
Tax Map: 33=4800-§7=3-7

All ghat tract or parce] of jand situate in tha Town of Newburgn,
county of Orange., State of New York, bounded and described as vol logws:

Beginning at & point on the eastariy Iine of Unich Avenus, sgla pgoinc
peing the 1htersection of the sasterly lina of Union Avehue witth the
northerly tipne of lands now or former!y Rizzo (1..1666 P.300); thance
along the easteriy liha oFf Union Avenus, on & ourve to the et nraving
8 radius of 1471.88° Yor a distance of 82.00' and Morth 31-24-09 Easl
28R8.08' to a poInt: thence along tands now or formerly Flannery
{L.1486 P,239). South 43-23~38 East 409,30° to a point; thencs along
Cld Goshen Road, South 7i1-44-~00 West 315.87° to a point; thenca aijong
tands noW or Yormerly Ri1zzo {L.1556 P.300), North E9-10-00 West
182,50 to the point or place of heginning., Contathing 2,11 acras of
land, more or legs. :

Subject to & 25 Wide UL 11ty Easement granted by Regina brannsry to
James J. & Redgina C. Filannery, bounded and described as ol lows:

Beginning At a4 poeint on the gasterly tine of Union Avende., saig poinht
being the 1NTersactiIon of the sasterly (1ne of Untoh Avéehue wilh the
northeriy 1i1ng of tands now or ftormerly Flanpnery (L,2030 P.49386) with
the souytherly line of Jamee J. & Reging C. Flannary {(L.1486 P.239):
thence alohg lands now or tormarly Flannery (L.1488 P,23%9), Soutn
43-23~38 East 402.30° to a poInt: thehos alonhg Old Goshan Aoad, South
71-44-00 West 27.80° to a poInt: thHencs over and through lands ot
Flannery (L.2030 £.395), North 43-23-38 West 390.80' Lo a point;
thence slong the easteriy [1ng of Union Avenue, North 31-24-08 Base
258.91° to the point or plase of bheginNNiIng.

Subject to the rights of pubiitc utilitiss and any @asements and
righte-ot~way of record, 11 any.

Book13386/Page1965 Page 5 of 6




Title No. RD~33-33467

SCHEDULE A

. s remgpa e

tract or parcel of tand si1tuate 1nh the Town of New Windsor

All that
T andT Town oFf Newburgh; County af Orange, State ot Ngy“Yprk, pounded and
described as tollows: I

B8eginning at a poiInt on the easterly lI1ne of Union Avenue, s$ai1d point
paing the 1ntersection of the easterly l1ne of Union Avenue with the
northerly 1ine of lands now or tormerly Flannery {L.2030 P.385);
thence, along the easterly Iine of Union Avenus, North 31-17-45 East
427.75', North 41-39-59 East 11.18°, North 56~41-00 East 21.02° andg
South 89~59-01 East 9.38' to a point: thence along the southerly line
ot Old, Littie Britain Road, South 46~55-34 East 68.94° and South
45~-54~-59 East 6.97' to a point;: thence along lands now or ftormerly
Sumonvé(L.BBAB P.98), South 32-23-05 West 135.03° and Bouth 52-46-00
East 61.00' to a point; thence continuing along tands now or formar iy
Simont [L,.3849 P.98) and dalong lands now or formerly Conners {(L.5513
P.238), tands now or tormerly Siloan (L.1199 P,58398), lands now o
former iy Carattint (L.4679 P.18) and along lands now or formeriy
Swilpa (L.3561 P.178), South 48~14-00 East 421.90° to & point; thence
along lands now or formeriy Rose (L.4206 P.16), South 28~04~21 East
33.43' to a point: thence along f{ands now or formerly the City of
Newburgh (L.388 P.352, L.ssg P.126) and generaliy along a stone wali,
South 51-05~00 West 233.06°, South 59-44-00 West 41,00, South
69-~25-00 West 148.00°, South 70-04-00 West 251.34°' and South 71-36-00
wast 442.13° to a point; thence along the seasterly Iine of Union
Avenue, North 41-21-00 East 187.79° to a point: thence along lands now
or formerly Rizzo (L.1656 P.300), South 56-31-00 East.54.20' and North
71-18-30 East 201.38' to a point: thence along lands now or tormerijy
Flannery {L.2030 P.395)}, North 71-44~00 East 315.87’' and Norih
43-23~38 West 409.30' to the point or place of peginning. Containing
5.39 acres of tand, more or less,

Together with a 25° Wide Utility Easement granted by Regina Filannery
to James J, & Regina C. Flannery, bounded and described as tollows:

Beginning at a point oh the easterly iine ot Union Avenus, s8aid point
being the i1ntersection of the easter!y line of Unton Avenue with the
northeriy line ot tands now or tormeriy Flannery (L.2030 P.39%5) with
the southeriy line of James J. & Regina C. Flannery (L.1486 P.239);
thence along lands now or formerly Flannery {(L.1488 P.233), South
43-23-38 £ast 409.30" and South 71~44-00 west 27.61° to a point;
thence over and through lands of Flannery {L.2030 P.395), North
43-23-38 West 390.78° to a point; thence along the easteriy [ine of
Union Avenue, North 31-24-09 East 25.91’ to the point or place of
beginning,.

Subject to the rights of pubiic utilities and any easements and
rights~otf-way ot record, 1t any.
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ORANGE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE RECORDING PAGE

THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT - DO NOT REMOVE
TYPE IN BLACK INK:

NAMI(S) OF PARTY(S) TO DOCUMENT N ’g-\ poc3 tor\ ¥
UQIA)\DU \{3\/\ “Toun " RECORD AND RﬁTU%N TO:
(name and address,
(o , LeC

avd B G\w\)»\’% Clor--

Ry it 0. for3sv
‘\-\(\&é}r\ip‘vu—(g\ \Suam)w Py

THIS IS PAGE O‘NE OF THE RECORDING

ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST PAGE OF EACH
RECORDED INSTRUMENT ONLY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
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INSTRUMENT TYPE: DEED, MORTGAGE SATISFACTION, ASSIGNMENT. OTHER

PROPERTY LOCATION {

2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN)  ___ 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN)  NO. PAGES CROSS REF,

2001 WASHINGTONVILLE(VLG) ___ 4201 MAYBROOK (VLG}) CERT. COPY. ADD’L X-REF,

2003 S0.BLOOMING GROVE (VLG) __ 4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG} MAP# PGS,

__ 2289 CHESTER (TN} 4205 WALDEN (VLG) i

2201 GHESTER (VLG) 4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE: CHECK

. 2489 CORNWALL (TN) 4401  OTISVILLE (VLG) c:AsH_________r

2401 CORNWALL (VLG) ~f 4600 NEWBURGH ({TN) CHARGE

2600 GRAWFORD (TN) ____ 4800 NEW WINDSOR (TN) NO FEE__

2800 DEERPARK (TN) 5089 TUXEDO (TN) Taxable

___3089 GOSHEN (TN} ___ 5001 TUXEDO PARK (VLG) CONSIDERATION $ 0

___300l GOSHEN (VLG) 5200 WALLKILL (TN) TAX EXEMPT,

____3003 FLORIDA (VLG) 5489 WARWICK (TN) Taxable

____3005 CHESTER (VLG) 5401 FLORIDA (VLG) MORTGAGE AMT. :

3200 GREENVILLE (TN) ___ 5403 GREENWOOD LAKE (VLG)
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360! tHGHLAND FALLS (VL.G} 5801 HARRIMAN (VLG) ___ (B)1OR2FAMILY

3889 MINISINK (TN) ____5809 WOODBURY (VLG) ____ (C)UNDER $10,000

3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG) CITIES . (E) EXEMPT

4089 MONROE (TN} . ___0900 MIDDLETOWN __ {F) 3TOBUNITS

4001 MONROE (VLG) 1100 NEWBURGH () NAT.PERSON/GR. UNION

____4003 HARRIMAN (VLG} 1300 PORT JERVIS — {J) NAT.PER-CR.UN/1 OR 2
4005 KIRYAS JOEL (VLG) ___ (K) CONDC

9999 HOLD

@W Of j;ﬂzowu
DONNA L. BENSON
ORANGE COUNTY GLERK Received From :gé_q /z gwé&

STATE OF KEW YORK (COUNTY OF CRANGE) Ss:

I, DONMA L. BENSON, COUNTY CLE
, RK
SUPREME AND COUNTY COURTS, cmﬁ géﬁﬁé\?%gﬁ
Y CERTF HAVE COMPARED THIS COPY WITH

By S 0T FAE ROt iy o
o1/e9/2013/ 13:37:23 s (3 AND THE SAME IS & CORRECT
DOWNR L. BENGON.. H‘Eiw m??e T THEREQF. IN WITNESS WHERECF, | HAVE
DRANGE COUNTY, NY ‘ SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED My OFFICIAL SEAL.,
F ILE#EQIEIBQ‘QESSS&_ ’ 3 ﬂ
DEED R / BK 13482PG 2370 : f 55%@»
RECORDING ¥ #8155, 00 goumzv CLERK & CLERK OF THE SUPREME COUNTY COLTR
Receint#1547994 joanned RANGE COUNTY <% Bt 7; 2e 4 } o

CHEECETTEETHTETTTTT |
Book13482/Page370 Page 1 of 5




Bargain and Sale Deed .
With Covenants Against Grantors Acts

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT
THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the 27" day of December, two thousand twelve

BETWEEN Newburgh Town Center, LLC, a New York Limited Liability
Company, with an address of 104 Garden Court, Franklin Lakes, NJ
07417, party of the first part,

and
The Old Britain Group, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability
Company, with an address of 104 Garden Court, Franklin Lakes NJ
07417, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten and No/100
($10.00) Dollars lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the

party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second
part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon

erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of
New York, described as follows:

See Schedule “A” attached.

Property: Old Britain Road, T/O Newburgh
SBL: 97-3-1 & 97-3-2

(97-3-1) BEING the same premises conveyed by Antonio Simoni and Teresa Simoni to
Newburgh Towne Center, LLC by deed dated March 14, 2007 and recorded in the Orange
County Clerk’s Office on March 21, 2007 in Liber 12393 of Deeds at Page 0541 as
corrected by the deed dated November 28, 2007 and recorded in the Orange County
Clerk’s Office on January 8, 2008 in Liber 12593 of Deeds at Page 0733. The party of the
first part herein (grantor) acquired title erroneously in the foregoing deeds as Newburgh
Towne Center, LLC whereas the deeds should have read Newburgh Town Center, LLC.

(97-3-2) BEING the same premises conveyed by Lindsay K. Conners to Newburgh Town

Center, LLC by deed dated January 31, 2006 and recorded in the Orange County Clerk's
Office on February 8, 2006 in Liber 12078 of Deeds at Page 1860.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to
any streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof;

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first
part in and to said premises;
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ALL that certeiln plot, plece or parcel of land, with the bulidings ard improvemeants thereon
erectad, aituats, lying and being In the Town of Newburgh, Gounty of Orange and Stats of

New Yo'rk. and being more paricularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the southerly line of OKI Littie Britsn Road, sakd point being
South 45° 85 00" East 6,967 fest from New Yok Stats R.O.W. monument; thenos along
the southerly line of Old Liltle Britaln Rosd the following two gouress: South 45° 55' 00"
East 73,0 feet; South 48° 07" 00" Bast 50,0 feet to an.iron pit found; thence slong the
westerty line of the lands now or formerly K. Willlams, South 37° 13' 63" West 124,87 feel;
thenca along lands of J. Flanriery, the following three coyrses: Noith48° 14’ 00 West 50,0
fest; North 52° 46" 00" West 81,0 feet; and North 32° 23 05" East 135,032 feat to the point
and place of beginning.

PREMISES also described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the southerly line of Qld Little Briteli Road, said point being
South 45° 56’ 00" East, 8.967 fuet from New York Stets R.O.W. monument, apd also belng

~ the northeastarly comer of lands of J. Flannery; thence along thesoutherly line of Old Litlle

Britaln Road, the following two coursss: South 45° 85' 00" East 73.0 fest; South 48° 07
00° East 50,0 fest io an Iron pin found in the north rly somer of the lands of K,
Williams; thence along the ine of the tands n/f K. Willams, South 37° 13 83
West, 124,87 feet to the northerly line of lands of J; Flanneny, thence elong lands of J.
Flannery, the following three courssa: Noith 46° 14' 00" West, 50.0 fest; North 520 48' 00"
West, 61.0 fest; North 92° 23' 06" East 135,082 feat o the point and place of baginning.

BEING the same premises described In that certain Desd dated 12/21/87 from Asthur J,

- Marian! and Louls N. Marlanl, and recorded in the Orange Counly Clerk's Office on

12/24/87 in Liber 2859 of Deeds at Page 245,
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SCHEDULE A

ALL that iract or parcel of land situate in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange,
and the State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING ata point in the Southwestetly line of Old Little Britaln Road, ssid point
baing an iron bolt found atthe most Easterly comer of lands now or formerly Simoni (Libsr
38486, cp 088}; thence along the sald Southwesterly line of Old Little Britaln Road South
48.07-00 Esst 100.00 feet fo a point; thence along the Westerdy fine of lands now or
formerly Sloan (Liber 1189, op 538) South 37-10-00 West 123,00 feet to & polnt; thence
along the Northessteriy lins of lands now o formenty Flannery (Liber 1486, op 239) North
48-14-00 West 100.00 feet to an lron rod found; thence along the Easterly line of the eald
lands now or formerly Stmonl (Liber 3848, op 088) on a corrected bearing of North 37-13-
53 Eaat 124.87 feet to the point of place of Beglnning.,
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second
part the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or
suffered anything whereby and said premises have been encumbered in any way
whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants
that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold
the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of
paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost
of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.
The word "party” shall be construed as if it read "parties” whenever the sense of this
indenture so requires. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day
and year first above written.

iN PRESENCE OF:

Newburgh Town Center, LLC

, Member

State of New York )
) §S..

County of Orange )

On December 27, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared Angelo J. Danza, personally known to me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument,
the individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the

instrument. Q M M

Nétary Public, Stat& of Mew York

Record & Return to: DAVID B. GUBITS
David B. Gubits, Esq. Notary Public, State of New York
’ No, 1596925
POB 367 Quelified in Ulster County
Walden NY 12586 Cornmission Expires November 30, 20,43

File#: 1733-124

TADOCS\M 733\ 24\ E31497.WPD
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Dickover, Donnelly, Donovan & Biagi, LLP
Attorneys and Counselors at Law

James B. Biagi 28 Bruen Place
David A. Donovan P.O. Box 610
Michael H. Donnelly Goshen, NY 10924
Robert J. Dickover ﬂ}&gﬁagjf) 294-9447
' Fax (845) 294-6553
Successor Law Firm To: {Not for Service of Process)

Alexander Appelbaum, P.C., Florida, N.Y. (1915-1988)
Ludmerer & Vurno, Esgs., Warwick, N.Y.

October 8, 2013

Town of Newburgh

Zoning Board of Appeals
308 Gardnertown Road
Newburgh, New York 12550

RE:  Crystal Run Healthcare Medical Office Building // Site Plan & Minor Subdivision
Union Avenue (NYS Route 300) and Old Little Britain Road
97-3-6, 7, 8, 26 (Zone IB) (Town of Newburgh) and 4-1-72.2 (Town of New
Windsor)

Members of the Board:

The above referenced applicant made its initial appearance before the Town of Newburgh
Planning Board on October 3, 2013. The applicant proposes to build a new Crystal Run
Healthcare medical office building on property located off of Union Avenue (NYS Route
300) in proximity to Wal-Mart and Old Little Britain Road, in the town’s IB zoning
district. On the site elevation plan submitted to the planning board, the louvered
mechanical roof screen and the central lobby roof appear to exceed the maximum
permitted 40-foot building height (feet) for an office for business, research or
professional uses in the IB district. The maximum permitted is 40 feet. Portions of the
roofline may satisfy the maximum permitted height. However, the louvered mechanical
roof screen and central lobby roof as shown are between 45.0 and 48.0 +/- feet in height,
depending on the final grading of the site. It appears the applicant may require an area
variance for the portions of the proposed building that exceed the maximum 40-feet in
height.

Additionally, the applicant proposes to employ a mobile MRI (Magnetic Resonance
Imaging) unit as an accessory use, incidental to the principal medical office building, to
be parked and used in the parking lot of the proposed medical office building. The




Page 2 October 9, 2013

mobile MRI will be used by Crystal Run Healthcare medical professionals to provide
clinical medical services to their patients. The table of use and bulk requirements for the
IB district provides that “[c]afeterias, clinics and recreation facilities for the use of
employees engaged on the premises is an accessory use for offices for business, research
and professional uses are uses subject to site plan review.” An accessory use is a use
recognized in the table of use and bulk requirements that is clearly incidental to the
principal use. It appears the applicant will require an interpretation that the mobile MRI
is a permitted accessory use in the IB district as a clinic.

If the variance and interpretation of the zoning code are not Type II actions under
SEQRA, the planning board suggests that you handle your reviews on an uncoordinated
basis. The planning board has no particular matters to bring to your attention in regard to
this application.

Very truly yours,

Y 7

MICHAEL H. DONNELLY

MHD/Irm

cc: Town of Newburgh Planning Board
David A. Donovan, Esq.
Dominic Cordisco, Esq.
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.and the central lobby roof, depending on the final grading of the site.

Fax: 845-561-1235
www.drakeloeb.com

LAW

October 10, 2013

BY HAND DELIVERY

Zoning Board of Appeals

1496 New York 300

Town of Newburgh, New York 12550
Attn: Board Members

Re:  Crystal Run Healthcare Medical Office Building //
Maximum Building Height Variance & Zoning Interpretation Application
Our File No.: 13792-65667

Dear Board Members:

The applicant, CRH Realty VIII, LLC, respectfully submits a variance and zoning
interpretation application to construct a new Crystal Run Healthcare medical office
building on property located off of Union Avenue (NYS Route 300), in proximity to
Wal-Mart and Old Little Britain Road in the Town of Newburgh. The property consists
of four (4) lots located in the IB - Interchange Business zoning district in the Town of
Newburgh, identified on the tax map as section 97, block 3, lots 6, 7, 8, 28 (SBL 97-3-6,
7, 8, 28), and one (1) lot in the C — Design Shopping zoning district in the Town of New
Windsor, identified on the tax map as section 4, block 1, lot 72.2 (SBL 4-1-72.2). My
client, CRH Realty VIII, LLC, is proposing to consolidate and realign five (5) adjoining
tax parcels to construct a 65,250+/- square foot medical office building, and related
appurtenances on a combined 8.1 +/-acre parcel.

The applicant is requesting a maximum building height variance of between
5.0-+/- feet and 8.0+/- feet for the applicant’s proposed louvered mechanical roof screen
The Town’s
Architectural Review requires screening for rooftop mechanicals. Town Code Chapter
185 Attachment 13, Table of Use and Bulk Regulations for the IB District — Schedule 8,
provides that the maximum permitted building height is 40-feet for an office for business,
research or professional uses in the IB district. While portions of the roofline may satisfy
the maximum permitted height, the louvered mechanical roof screen and the central
lobby roof may exceed the maximum permitted height, requiring a variance of between
5.0+/- feet and 8.0+/- feet for building height,

The applicant is also requesting a zoning interpretation that the applicant’s
proposed mobile MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) unit is a permitted accessory use in
the IB district as a clinic. Town Code Chapter 185 Attachment 13, Table of Use and
Bulk Regulations for the IB District — Schedule 8, provides that “[c]afeterias, clinics and
recreation facilities for the use of employees engaged on the premises is an accessory use




Zoning Board of Appeals
Attn: Board Members
October 10, 2013

Page 2

for offices for business, research and professional uses are uses subject to site plan review.”
Town Code § 185-3 provides that an accessory use is a use recognized in the table of use and
bulk requirements that is clearly incidental to the principal use and permitted in conjunction with
the principal use identified. The mobile MRI unit will be used by Crystal Run Healthcare
medical professionals to provide clinical medical services to patients, as an accessory use,
incidental to the principal medical office building.

The Town of Newburgh Planning Board Attorney provided a referral letter, dated
October 8, 2013, and we request to be placed on the next available Zoning Board of Appeals
agenda. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

DOMINIC CORDISCO

DRC/TMP/320802
Enclosures
cc: Gaynor Rosenstein
Russell Jenks
Douglas Sansted, Esq.
John O’Rourke, P.E.
Philip J. Grealy, Ph.D., P.E.
Rich Rosen
Michael Arcangel (by email only)

DRAKE LOEB HELLER KENNEDY GOGERTY GABA & RODDruc
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Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project: Crystal Run Healthcare Medical Office Building

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 1000-1006 Union Avenue (NYS Route 300), in proximity to Old
Little Britain Road, Newburgh, Orange County, New York.

Tax Parcels 97-3-6, 7, 8, 26 (Town of Newburgh) and Tax Parcels: 4-1-72.2 (Town of New Windsor).

Brief Description of Proposed Action: The action involves a maximum building height variance for the central lobby
roof and louvered mechanical roof screening of the applicant’s proposed 65,250 +/- square foot medical office building
and related appurtenances on a combined 8.1 +/- acre parcel located in the IB — Interchange Business Zoning District
in the Town of Newburgh, and a portion in the C — Design Shopping Zoning District in the Town of New Windsor. The
action also involves a zoning interpretation that the applicant’s proposed mobile MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging)
unit is a permitted accessory use in the IB Zoning District.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: CRH Realty VIII, LLC Telephone: (518) 862-9133

E-Mail: rrosen@columbiadev.com
Address: C/O Columbia Development, 302 Washington Avenue Extension

City/PO: Albany ' State: New York Zip Code: 12203

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental résources that | X
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: Town of Newburgh Planning Board (Lot consolidation
and site plan approval); City of Newburgh (Water and Wastewter Flow); NYS Department of X
Transportation (Highway Work Permit); Orange County Department of Health.

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action 8.1 +/- acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? —6.5/~—acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned —————

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 8.1 +/- __acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
D Urban D Rural (non-agriculture) D Industrial lE Commercial {X} Residential (suburban)

DForest DAgriculture D Aquatic @ Other (specify): Lake Washington, City of
D Parkland Newburgh Water Supply
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5. 1Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? X
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? X
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? X
7. Isthe site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: X
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
X
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? X
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? X
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: X
10. Will the proposed action connect o an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [INO X YES] X
If No, describe method for providing potable water:
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? INO X YES] X
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? ’ ' X
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? X
-13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? X
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? X
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

3 Shoreline Forest O Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-successional
00 Wetland Urban Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? X
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
X
Il 1;/YWill the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
es, X

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? NO [ YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: City of Newburgh WWTP (Hudson River) - ONOEXYES
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? X
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility? X
If Yes, describe:

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste? X
If Yes, describe:

T AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor na Dfomlmc Cor% Esq. Date: _October 10, 2013
Signature: ﬁ

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur

Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Willthe proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7.  Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quahty of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetlc resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?
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No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur oceur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the lmpact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

B Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
- that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.
O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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10/9/113 06 union avenue town of newburgh ny - Google Map

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

https/imaps.g oogle.commaps?q=1000- 1006+ union+avenue+newbt i=IL RVUoOIKJaxd AP hwoC oCw&ved=0CAoQ_AUoAg
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